PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3475316

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MONDELEZ UK R&D LIMITED	01/21/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KRAFT FOODS R&D, INC.
Street Address:	THREE PARKWAY NORTH
City:	DEERFIELD
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60015

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14747613

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-7007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-7000

Email: Idelao@fitcheven.com
Correspondent Name: JON A. BIRMINGHAM

Address Line 1: FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY LLP

Address Line 2: 120 S. LASALLE ST., SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9378-136594-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JON A. BIRMINGHAM	
SIGNATURE:	/Jon A. Birmingham/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2015	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment 2#page1.tif source=Assignment 2#page2.tif source=Assignment 2#page3.tif source=Assignment 2#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 036282 FRAME: 0125

503428683

BETWEEN

(1) **MONDELEZ UK R&D LIMITED** whose registered office is situated at PO BOX 12, BOURNVILLE LANE, BOURNVILLE, BIRMINGHAM, B30 2LU (hereinafter called the Assignor) of the one part

AND

(2) **KRAFT FOODS R&D, INC.** a corporation of the state of Delaware, United States of America, having a place of business at Three Parkway North, Suite 200, Deerfield, IL 60015, USA (hereinafter called the Assignee) of the other part

WHEREAS:

- (1) The Assignor claims to be entitled to property in the inventions the subject of the applications for patents described in the Schedule hereto (hereinafter called the "Inventions")
- (2) The Assignor and the Assignee have previously agreed that all legal rights in the said inventions and any patent applications in respect thereof shall be assigned to the Assignee for the consideration and upon the terms as hereinafter appear

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

- (1) IN pursuance of the said agreement the Assignor as beneficial owner hereby transfers as a gift with full title guarantee unto the Assignee;
- the whole of the legal ownership of the property in the Inventions and all such rights including the right to claim priority therefrom;
- (ii) the right to apply for and obtain patent(s) or other forms of protection in respect of the Inventions in the United Kingdom and throughout the world (including the right to make further applications in respect of any part or parts of the matter contained in any earlier application):
- (iii) any existing or future applications for patents or other forms of protection in any part of the world made in respect of the Inventions and all rights in or under such applications;
- (iv) any patents or other forms of protection whenever granted in respect of the Inventions in any part of the world together with the right to bring proceedings for any previous infringement or for any previous act.
- (2) THIS Deed may be executed/acknowledged in counterparts and by each of the parties on separate counterparts each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and both counterparts together shall constitute one and the same Deed.
- (3) THIS Deed shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with English law.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely

IN WITNESS whereof this document has been executed as a Deed and delivered the day and year first above written.

1

SCHEDULE

Patent Application No. Date of Filing

Title

GB1419347.8

30 October 2014

Beverage Preparation Machine

EXECUTED as a DEED By MONDELEZ UK R&D LIMITE by	(D)	R BACOSIET	ROD DINZTUZ 21 JAN 2015	
In the presence of)))	SOSyphus	S SHEPHYLLO	21 JAN 20K
We KRAFT FOODS R&D, INC hereby acknowledge transfer of the patent applications and inventions))) 			
In the presence of)			

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made the

15th day of JANUARY 2011

BETWEEN

(1) MONDELEZ UK R&D LIMITED whose registered office is situated at PO BOX 12, BOURNVILLE LANE, BOURNVILLE, BIRMINGHAM, B30 2LU (hereinafter called the Assignor) of the one part

AND

(2) KRAFT FOODS R&D, INC. a corporation of the state of Delaware, United States of America, having a place of business at Three Parkway North, Suite 200, Deerfield, IL 60015, USA (hereinafter called the Assignee) of the other part

WHEREAS:

- (1) The Assignor claims to be entitled to property in the inventions the subject of the applications for patents described in the Schedule hereto (hereinafter called the "inventions")
- (2) The Assignor and the Assignee have previously agreed that all legal rights in the said inventions and any patent applications in respect thereof shall be assigned to the Assignee for the consideration and upon the terms as hereinafter appear

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

- (1) IN pursuance of the said agreement the Assignor as beneficial owner hereby transfers as a gift with full title guarantee unto the Assignee;
- (i) the whole of the legal ownership of the property in the Inventions and all such rights including the right to claim priority therefrom;
- (ii) the right to apply for and obtain patent(s) or other forms of protection in respect of the Inventions in the United Kingdom and throughout the world (including the right to make further applications in respect of any part or parts of the matter contained in any earlier application):
- (iii) any existing or future applications for patents or other forms of protection in any part of the world made in respect of the Inventions and all rights in or under such applications;
- (iv) any patents or other forms of protection whenever granted in respect of the inventions in any part of the world together with the right to bring proceedings for any previous infringement or for any previous act.
- (2) THIS Deed may be executed/acknowledged in counterparts and by each of the parties on separate counterparts each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and both counterparts together shall constitute one and the same Deed.
- (3) THIS Deed shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with English law.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely

IN WITNESS whereof this document has been executed as a Deed and delivered the day and year first above written.

SCHEDULE

Patent Application No.

Date of Filing

Title

GB1419347.8

30 October 2014

Beverage Preparation Machine

EXECUTED as a DEED By MONDELEZ UK R&D LIMITED by)))	
In the presence of)		
)	*****	
We KRAFT FOODS R&D, INC)			
hereby acknowledge transfer of) the patent applications and) inventions)) ;	(Or EAST
,		AMERICA	JAMIE EAST.
In the presence of))		Stan Betagni
	ž		JOAN BERTAGNO